

Dispute Resolution Services Residential Tenancy Branch Ministry of Housing

DECISION

Introduction

This hearing dealt with the Landlord's Application for Dispute Resolution under the *Residential Tenancy Act* (the Act) for:

- an Order of Possession based on a One Month Notice to End Tenancy for Cause (One Month Notice) under sections 47 and 55 of the Act
- authorization to recover the filing fee for this application from the Tenant under section 72 of the Act

This hearing also dealt with the Tenant's Application for Dispute Resolution under the *Residential Tenancy Act* (the Act) for:

- cancellation of the Landlord's One Month Notice to End Tenancy for Cause (One Month Notice) under section 47 of the Act
- an order to allow the Tenant to reduce rent for repairs, services or facilities agreed upon but not provided, under sections 27 and 65 of the Act
- an order for the Landlord to make repairs to the rental unit under sections 32 and 62 of the Act
- an order for the Landlords to provide services or facilities required by law under section 27 of the Act
- authorization to recover the filing fee for this application from the Landlords under section 72 of the Act

Rule 2.3 of the Residential Tenancy Branch Rules of Procedure authorizes me to dismiss unrelated claims. I considered the Landlord's application for an Order of Possession based on a One Month Notice to End Tenancy for Cause and their application filing fee. In the Tenant's application, I considered only the claim to cancel the One Month Notice and the filing fee as they are directly related to the Landlord's application. The Tenant's remaining claims are dismissed, with leave to reapply.

Settlement Reached

Under section 63 of the Act, the Arbitrator may assist the parties to settle their dispute. If the parties settle their dispute during the dispute resolution proceedings, the settlement may be recorded in the form of a Decision or an Order. During the hearing the parties discussed the issues between them, turned their minds to compromise and reached an agreement to settle their dispute with the following terms:

 both parties agreed to the tenancy ending on November 30, 2024, and the Tenant vacating the rental unit on November 30, 2024

The parties confirmed during the hearing that this agreement was made voluntarily and that it was made in full satisfaction of the Landlord's application and the Tenant's application.

Conclusion

To give effect to the settlement reached between the parties, and as discussed at the hearing, I grant an Order of Possession to the Landlord effective **on December 1, 2024, after service of this Order** on the Tenant. Should the Tenant or any occupant on the premises fail to comply with this Order, this Order may be filed and enforced as an Order of the Supreme Court of British Columbia.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under section 9.1(1) of the Act.

Dated: November 6, 2024	
	Residential Tenancy Branch